of Health, Education, and Welfare and to the United States Army Corps of Engineers.

Approved May 3, 1965.

## RESOLUTION No. 4-S. F. No. 1888

A resolution in support of Waseca Chamber of Commerce invitation to the President of the United States, Lyndon B. Johnson, requesting his presence at the National Plow Matches.

WHEREAS, the State and National Plow Matches will be held at Waseca, Minnesota, September 17 and 18, 1965; and

WHEREAS, the National Plow Matches are considered one of the outstanding national agricultural events of the year; and

WHEREAS, the popularity of the National Plow Matches will focus a great deal of favorable attention upon the State of Minnesota; and

WHEREAS, the Waseca Chamber of Commerce has extended an invitation to the President of the United States, Mr. Lyndon B. Johnson, to speak sometime during the matches on Saturday, September 18, 1965; and

WHEREAS, the presence of the President of the United States would add a great deal of prestige to the event; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota that the Legislature does hereby approve, support, concur and join in the invitation extended, and respectfully request the President, Mr. Lyndon B. Johnson, to give favorable consideration to accepting the invitation and honor the people of Minnesota with his presence during the National Plow Matches.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota send copies of this resolution to the President, Mr. Lyndon B. Johnson; Mr. Hubert H. Humphrey, Vice President; Mr. Orville Freeman, Secretary of Agriculture; and the Minnesota delegation in the Congress of the United States.

Approved May 11, 1965.